Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities:
   Instruction 13,763,095 706,485 3,486,368 (9,570,242)

   Support services 8,400,518 -- 3,007,905 (5,392,613)

   Noninstructional services 1,551,701 64,493 1,420,453 (66,755)

   Sixteenth section 32,488 -- -- (32,488)
   Pension expense 6,655,805 -- -- (6,655,805)

   OPEB expense (67,081) -- -- 67,081

   Interest on long-term liabilities 338,976 -- -- (338,976)

Total Governmental Activities $ 30,675,502 $ 770,978 $ 7,914,726 (21,989,798)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

   General purpose levies 4,530,580
   Debt purpose levies 864,630

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

   State 13,929,263

   Federal 20,766
Unrestricted investment earnings 713,055

Sixteenth section sources 153,868

Other 139,983
Total General Revenues 20,352,145

   Change in Net Position (1,637,653)

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning, as previously reported (1,907,413)

Adjustment or restatement 1,467

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning, as restated (1,905,946)

Net Position (Deficit) - Ending $ (3,543,599)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

23

Exhibit C

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
June 30, 2024

Sixteenth Other Total
General Section Principal Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,276,796  $ 5,025,059  $ 2,720,189  $ 18,022,044
Due from other governments 241,784  600,029  841,813
Lease receivable 134,416  134,416
Due from other funds 459,413  459,413
Advances to other funds 1,759,129  1,759,129
Inventories 44,489  44,489
Prepaid items 21,536  21,536

Total Assets $ 11,133,945  $ 6,784,188  $ 3,364,707  $ 21,282,840

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Fund Balances
Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,222,048  $ $ 404,672  $ 2,626,720
Due to other funds 459,413  459,413
Advances from other funds 1,759,129  1,759,129

Total Liabilities 3,981,177  - 864,085 4,845,262

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Leases 155,679  155,679

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 155,679  -  -  155,679

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Advances 1,759,129  1,759,129
Inventory 44,489  44,489
Prepaid items 21,536  21,536
Permanent fund principal 5,025,059  5,025,059

Restricted:
Unemployment benefits 78,857  78,857
Forestry improvements purposes 86,982  86,982
Capital projects 1,221,896  1,221,896
Debt service 251,346  251,346
Grant activities 99,713  99,713
Food service 717,339  717,339

Assigned:
  Activity funds 417,807  417,807
Unassigned 6,557,746  6,557,746

Total Fund Balances 6,997,089  6,784,188  2,500,622  16,281,899

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and Fund Balances $ 11,133,945  $ 6,784,188  $ 3,364,707  $ 21,282,840

North Pike School District

Major Funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.24

EXHIBIT C-1

NORTH PIKE SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Total fund balances for governmental funds balance sheet $ 16,281,899

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 26,013,304

Liabilities due in one year are not recognized in the funds. (779,798)
Payables for bond principal which are not due in the current period are not reported in the funds. (7,800,000)